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Th. Lakshman Singh Charak: Is it not a fact that there are a number of cases of Army officers who have put in a number of years’ service in the Territorial Army, and later on in the regular Army, and are now being re tired at the age of 52 or 53 without any pensionary benefits or gratuity?

Shri Tyagi: As I have said, if they were holding any Emergency Com mission and they were enrolled directly from the Territorial Force previously, then in th a t case their embodied service would be counted towards pensionary and retiring bene fits. *

Profits from Overseas

*290. Shri Bansal; Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state the am ount of profits brought into Indio from overseas countries during the years 1950-51, 1951-52 and 1952-53 (i)
by Indians resident in India and (ii) by non-resident Indians?

The Deputy Minister of Finance (Shri M. C, Shah): Complete information is not available as no separate statis tics are maintained in respect of profit remittances received in India from abroad. According to the In come-tax statistics, the profits rem it ted by persons resident in India dur ing the years 1950-51 and 1951-52 and
assessed to tax in the years 1951-52 and 1952-53 are as follows:—

1950-51: Rs. 6.08 crores.

1951-52: Rs. 5.55 crores.

The profits remitted in 1952-53 will be chargeable in 1953-54 and 'hence the information for this year is not yet available.

SMUGGI.ING OF CURRENCY NOTES

*291. Sardar Hukam Singh: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Bombay Prohibition Police, while look-injr for smuggled liquor and gold, caught hold of a suit rase on the 20th December, 1053 containing Rs. 12 lakhs in 100 rupee currency notes on the H arnai beach near Bombay;

(b) if so, whether the smuggler was captured; and

(c) whether any further facts about this recovery have been revealed?

The Deputy Minister of Financc
(Shri A. C. Guha): (a) Yes, Sir.
OJlicers of the Bombay Prohibition Police unearthed currency worth Rs. 12 lakhs, packed in a gunny bag from Paj, a village near Harnai port, on the 20th Decamber, 1953:

(b) The owner of the currency has come forward to claim it, and the case is sub-judice in the office of the Collector of Central Excise, Bombay, to whom the currency has been trans ferred by the Bombay Prohibition
Police.

(c) An Arab craft which was w ait ing off Danda near Bombay to pick up the currency, was detained, and has since been confiscated by the Collector of Central Excise, Bombay.

The Nakhoda, i.e. Arab Commander of the craft has also been suitably dealt with.

Short Notice Queetlon and Answer Teachers ’ Strike in Calcutta

S.N.Q. 2. Shri Raghunath Singh:
Will ahe Minister for Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that teach ers in Calcutta have gone on a strike;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the electric bulbs were damaged and electric wires were cut, thereby bringing about a complete blackout in South Calcutta;

(c) whether the Army was called for help;

(d) if so, the number of troops em ployed and the number of rounds fired by them;

(e) the number of persons injured and killed; and

(f) the causes cf the strike?

The Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr, Katju): (a) The strike has now been terminated. During the period of strike, a fairly large number of teachers in private schools in Calcutta were not attending to their normal duties. The Government, Missionary and some other schools have been functioning all along.

(b) In South Calcutta many elec tric bulbs in streets were broken, and some fuses of electric street lights were removed in two or three streets.
There was no blackout in South Cal cutta except in portions of some main streets.

(c) Yes.
(d) The troops did not open fire anywhere, they were engaged solely in patrolling duties.

(e) 72 police personnel and 6 mem bers of the public were injured as a result of attacks by miscreants i.e. rioters; 54 members of the public were injured due to police action other than firing; 20 members of the public were injured due to police firing, making a total of 152 injured. Six were killed as a result of police firing.

(f) The main cause of the strike was the demand of Rs. 35 per month as dearness allowance for all second ary school teachers in recognised aid ed and unaided schools and higher initial salary in aided schools as recommended in a resolution of the executive committee of the West Bengal Board of Secondary Education.

Shri Raghunath Singh: Is it a fact that eighteen Fire Brigade personnel were attacked and injured when they were going to put off a fire started by the so-called supporters of the strikers?

Dr. Katju: That is so.
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Dr. Ram Subhair Singh: For how many days did the military remain on duty, and was anyone of its per sonnel injured or was any of its vehicles damaged?

Dr. KatJu: I think the military remained on duty probably for^ five days. I have no information that any of its personnel was injured.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Is it a fact that there was not a single case of violence before the police used tear-gas?

Dr. Katju: When crowds assembl ed and tried to defy orders lawfully issued, then the police, in order to disperse the crowds, resorted to the most lenient method of using tear-gas,

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: May
I know how many people were in jured by violence prior to the use of tear-gas?

Dr. Katju: I cannot answer that question.
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Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Shri Muniswamy: Out of the six who were killed, was there any mem ber of the public, or were all of them poor teachers?

Dr. Katju: Will the hon. Member repeat his question?

Shri C. D. Pand^: Teachers also men.

are

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member wants to know whether any member of the public was involved, or whe ther all, of them were teachers.
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Dr. Katju: I think they were ordi nary >members of the public. I am not quite sure. There were no teach ers, so far as I know.

Shri Sadhan Gupta: May I know whether even before, demonstrations have gone to the Assembly, and have been allowed to enter the Assembly without any untoward incidents?

Dr. Katju: On this occasion, or on previous occasions?

Shri Sadhan Gupta: On previous occasions.

Dr, Katju: I cannot say that.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: May I know whether on this occasion, as on an earlier occasion, the instructions of Government to the police when they were to fire were that they should fire with the purpose of killing?

Dr. Katju: I do not think so. That is a gross exaggeration and misstate ment of facts.

Shri G. H. Deshpande: Is it a fact that tear-gas was used, after attacks on the police by the public with brickbats?

Dr. Katju: Brickbats were thrown and then came the tear-gas. That is the general rule.
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Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I am
Hot allowing any further questions.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Amnesty t o Prisoners in Andhra

’̂ 284. Shri Gopala Rao: Will the Min ister of Home Affairs be pleased to state whether, in view of the general amnesty given by the Andhra Gov ernment tv> all State prisoners in Andhra, the Gk)vernment of India have given their consent to the release of prisoners in Andhra State convict ed under the Arms Act?

The Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katju): Yes.

A id t o Primary Schools

,♦288. Shri Biren DuU: (a) Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state how many primary schools of hill and village areas in Tripura ap plied in 1953-54 for help and recog nition?

(b) How many have been given aid and upto what amount?

(c) How many of them have been taken as government schools?

(d) Are the aided schools helped in a manner so as to meet the essential expenditure?

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Re search CMaulana Assad): (a) to (d).
The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House in due course.

Mountaineering S c k o o l

♦292. Sardar A. S. Saigal: (a) Will
the Minister of Defencc be pleased to state whether a mountaineering school ifcj to be started in the near future?

(b ) If the reply to part (a) above be in the affirmative, where will the school be located?

(c) Is any help being given by the Defence department?

(d) Which State wanted to start this school?

(e) Do Government propose to give any grant to this institution?

The Minister of Defence Organisa tion (Shri Tyagi): (a), (b) and (d).
The Government have, on the sug gestion of the West Bengal Govern ment, agreed to assist in the establish ment of an Institute of Mountaineer ing at Darjeeling.

(c) It is proposed to give a non recurring grant from the Defence Budget towards the initial capital cost.
The Defence Ministry will also con sider favourably any request for per sonnel and equipment which the Institute may require.

